

No. 11-445

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARK STRAWN, on his own behalf and as  
representative of a class of similarly  
situated persons,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Oregon**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Richard S. Yugler  
David N. Goulder  
Landye Bennett  
BLUMSTEIN, LLP  
3500 Wells Fargo Center  
1300 SW 5th Avenue  
Portland, OR 97201  
(503) 224-4100

Kathryn H. Clarke  
P.O. Box 1190  
Portland, OR 97211  
(503) 460-2870

Robert S. Peck  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6th Street, N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2803  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
RESPONDENTS..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Statutory Background..... 4

    B. Underlying Facts..... 5

    C. Misstatements of Facts and Law  
        in the Petition..... 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 15

I. FARMERS NEVER ASSERTED AT  
TRIAL THAT INDIVIDUALIZED  
PROOF WAS NECESSARY AND  
WAIVED THE ISSUE..... 15

II. STATE COURTS ARE NOT  
ALTERING SUBSTANTIVE LAW TO  
ADJUDICATE INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS  
AS CLASS ACTIONS..... 17

    A. Oregon Law Has Not Required  
        Individualized Proof of Reliance  
        in Consumer Fraud Cases..... 17

    B. Plaintiffs In Fact Proved  
        Reliance..... 19

C.	Oregon Law Permitting Classwide Proof of Reliance Is Not <i>Sui Generis</i> and Is Consistent with Due Process. ....	20
III.	OREGON EMPLOYED NO NOVEL PROCEDURAL BAR TO DENY FARMERS’S APPEAL OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES. ....	27
A.	Rule 64F Was Satisfied by the Trial Court. ....	30
B.	If There Was Procedural Error, It Was Invited Error. ....	32
C.	Even If Its Motions Were “Deemed Denied,” Farmers Was Still Obligated to Assign Error to Both Grounds Advanced By the Successful Party. ....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Oregon Railroad Co.</i> , 77 P. 119 (Or. 1904).....	32
<i>Barone v. Barone</i> , 294 P.2d 609 (Or. 1956).....	31
<i>Bevan v. Garrett</i> , 586 P.2d 1119 (Or. 1978).....	35
<i>Britton v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice</i> , 95 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. App. 2002) .....	28
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	26, 27
<i>Continental Carbon Co. v. Action Marine</i> , --- U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 2994 (2008) .....	3
<i>Conzelman v. Northwest Poultry &amp; Dairy Products Co.</i> , 225 P.2d 757 (Or. 1950) .....	21
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	32, 34
<i>Fortis Insurance Co. v. Mitchell</i> , --- U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 1896 (2010) .....	3
<i>Gardener v. Meiling</i> , 572 P.2d 1012 (Or. 1977) .....	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	23
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Stromboe</i> , 102 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2002) .....	21
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	30
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	14

<i>Ivanov v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Oregon</i> , 185 P.3d 417 (Or. 2008) .....	5
<i>Kelly v. Tracy</i> , 305 P.2d 411 (Or. 1956) .....	28
<i>Kinyon v. Cardon</i> , 686 P.2d 1048 (Or. Ct. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 693 P.2d 48 (Or. 1984) .....	35
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1081 (2005) .....	24, 25
<i>Kubeck v. Consolidated Underwriters</i> , 517 P.2d 1039 (Or. 1974) .....	17
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	29, 30
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	4
<i>McCollum v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 226 P.3d 703 (Or. 2010) .....	30, 31
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indemnity</i> <i>Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	25, 26
<i>Miner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 428 N.E.2d 478 (Ill. 1981) .....	22
<i>Nendel v. Meyers</i> , 94 P.2d 680 (Or. 1939) .....	31
<i>Newman v. Tualatin Development Co. Inc.</i> , 597 P.2d 800 (Or. 1979) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Perez v. State Farm Mutual Automobile</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 613 P.2d 32 (Or. 1980) .....	5

<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	10
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 556 U.S. 178 (2009) .....	3, 10
<i>Pokorny v. Williams</i> , 260 P.2d 490 (Or. 1953) .....	20
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	23
<i>Riley v. New Rapids Carpet Center</i> , 294 A.2d 7 (N.J. 1972) .....	22
<i>Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	24
<i>Roop v. Parker Northwest Paving, Co.</i> , 94 P.3d 885 (Or. Ct. App. 2004) .....	28
<i>Ryerse v. Haddock</i> , 95 P.3d 1120 (Or. 2004) .....	31
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002), abrogated by <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , --- U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) .....	23
<i>Southwest Refining Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000) .....	21

<i>State ex rel. Juvenile Department of Multnomah County v. Charles</i> , 701 P.2d 1052 (Or. 1985).....	28
<i>State v. Kammeyer</i> , 203 P.3d 274 (Or. Ct. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 214 P.3d 822 (Or. 2009) .....	32
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> , 484 P.2d 964 (Cal. 1971) .....	22
<i>Weinberg v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 499 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986) .....	22
<i>Wyeth LLC v. Scofield</i> , --- U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 3028 (2011) .....	3
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 3.070.....	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 742.520.....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 742.524(1)(a) .....	4, 5, 12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 746.230(1) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Wright, Charles Alan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure: Civil 2d</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 23, 24  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3), Advisory Comm. Note . 24, 26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51 ..... 15  
Or. R. App. P. 5.45(1)..... 16  
Or. R. Civ. P. 64F..... *passim*  
Or. R. Civ. P. 64F(I) ..... 9  
Tex. R. Civ. P. 815..... 21
